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Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
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Administrative  
Approval Action 

Case File / Name: SR-78-16, 113 Chamberlain St. 
Transaction# 489234, AA#3664 

 
REQUEST:    Development of a .62 acre site zoned RX-3 into a 41,155 square foot apartment 

building containing 45 dwelling units. 
 
LOCATION: 113 Chamberlain Street. Northwest side of Chamberlain St. between Hillsborough St.     

and Logan Ct. 
 
DESIGN 
ADJUSTMENTS/ 
ALTERNATES, 
ETC: An Administrative  Alternate parking plan was approved for this project. A Design 

Adjustment was approved for an alternate Neighborhood Local Street section for 
Chamberlain St. 

 
FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being 

met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a 
preliminary plan submitted by John A Edwards and Co. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND NEXT STEPS: 

 
 
Prior to issuance of a land disturbing permit for the site: 
 

1. In accordance with Section 9.4.4, pay a surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and 
reseeding a site; 
 

Prior to the issuance of any site permits or approval of concurrent review process, whichever is 
applicable;    

2. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget 
must be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Chapter 9 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, including the designation of buffer areas and open space areas for 
stormwater purposes prior to grading or the approval of construction drawings whichever event 
comes first; 

3. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank; 

4. A recombination plat must be recorded, combining the existing parcels into a single lot; 

5. A Design Exception shall be required for the retaining wall within 2’ of the property line; 

Prior to issuance of building permits: 

6. ½ of the required right of way for Chamberlain Street must be dedicated to the City of Raleigh 
and a copy of the recorded plat provided to the City; 
 

7. Infrastructure construction plans for public improvements must be approved through the 
concurrent review process. This includes obtaining stub permits, a tree impact permit and a street 
lighting plan, if applicable; 
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8. Demolition permit(s) must be issued for the existing structure(s) and the permit number(s) shown 
on all maps for recording; 
 

9. An encroachment agreement for the retaining wall to be located within the public right-of-way 
must be approved by the City Council by separate action. An application for encroachment into 
the public right of way as indicated on the preliminary plan, shall be submitted to the City’s 
Encroachment Coordinator in the Development Services Department for review, and the City 
Council approve the encroachment request. Following City Council approval of the 
encroachment, an encroachment agreement, prepared in accordance with Raleigh City Code 
Sections 12-1001 and 12-1021(a), shall be filed with the Development Services Department, and 
the encroachment agreement is to be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds.  
Maintenance of the encroachment shall be the responsibility of the owner; 

 
10. In accordance with Section 8.1.3, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of development related 

improvements, including streetscape trees on Chamberlain Street, must be paid to the 
Development Services Department; 
 

11. In accordance with Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of construction of a 
stormwater device must be paid to the City;   
 

12. The developer must pay the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment equal to 24% of 
the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities; 
 

13. Right-of-way obstruction permits must be obtained for any construction activity within the right-of-
way; 

 
Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 

14. Final inspection of required street trees by Urban Forestry staff is required; 

15. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval, and for public 
safety, shall be coordinated with the proper authority and installed; 

16. In accordance with Section 8.1.3 through 8.1.5 and the City's public infrastructure acceptance 
policy, the required underground public utility infrastructure improvements (water, sewer, reuse, 
storm drainage) shall be completed and an as-built plan and certification(s) for any such 
infrastructure reviewed and accepted by the City. A warranty surety in the amount of 15% of the 
total cost of the underground public utility infrastructure shall remain active; 

17. In accordance with Section 9.2.2, an as-built plan and certification for any stormwater control 
device shall be reviewed and accepted by the City. 

EXPIRATION DATES:  The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to 
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. To avoid 
allowing this plan approval to expire, the following must take place by the 
following dates: 

 
    3-Year Expiration Date: 8/25/2020 

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the 
project. 
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333 Wade Ave., Raleigh, N.C.  27605

Phone: (919) 828-4428

Fax: (919) 828-4711

E-mail:  info@jaeco.com
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CIVIL ENGINEER:

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

NEXT CHAPTER PROPERTIES,  LLC

1939 Waukegan Rd. Suite 105

Glenview, IL 60025

(312) 479-0980

COALY DESIGN P.C.

300-200 Parham St. Suite G

Raleigh, N.C.  27601

Phone: (919) 539-0012

E-mail: kimberly@coalydesign.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

SITE DATA

PROPERTY OWNER: ITL RDU LLC

1939 WAUKEGAN RD

GLENVIEW, IL 60025

SITE ADDRESS: 113 CHAMBERLAIN STREET

WAKE COUNTY PIN #: 0794828023

ZONING DISTRICT: RX-3

TOTAL ACREAGE: EXISTING: 0.622 AC.

EXISTING USE:
RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED USE:

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 9,972 SF (OCCUPIABLE)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0.42 AC.

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0.54 AC.

REQUIRED SETBACKS:      FRONT: 5'

SIDE: 0'

REAR: 0'

PROPOSED REQUIRED

PARKING PER PARKING

STUDY:

48.0 SPACES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING: 1 PER 25

(UP TO 100)=

2 SPACES REQ,

3 SPACES PROVIDED

RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 41,155 SF

LOT SIZE: 27,090 SF (0.622 AC.)

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT

BUILD-TO REQUIREMENTS:

PROVIDED BUILD TO:

70% BUILDING WIDTH IN

PRIMARY BUILD TO 10-55'

136' BUILDING / 154'

FRONTAGE = 88%

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 50'

48
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45
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1. PER CONVERSATION WITH CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSPORTATION

STAFF, BECAUSE CHAMBERLAIN IS A ONE-WAY STREET A

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO PROVIDE

SUFFICIENT RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION TO ESTABLISH THE

PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY @ 14' FROM THE EXISTING

BACK-OF-CURB. THIS WILL ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION &

MAINTENANCE OF A 6' TREE LAWN AND 6' SIDEWALK WITH 2'

BETWEEN BACK-OF-SIDEWALK AND RIGHT-OF-WAY.
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TO REPLACE EXISTING 6" VCP

4" DIP DOMESTIC

WATER SERVICE

8"x4" TEE & VALVE

NEW 8" DIP

SANITARY SEWER

TO REPLACE

EXISTING 6"

EXISTING WATER METERS

TO BE ABANDONED PER

CORPUD STANDARDS

NEW SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE

RIM=389.90'

INV. IN=395.80'

INV. OUT=395.80'

NEW SANITARY

SEWER CLEAN OUT

NEW 6" PVC

SANITARY SEWER

SERVICE @1% MIN.

FIRE AND

DOMESTIC

BACKFLOWS TO BE

LOCATED IN RISER

ROOM

WATER &

FIRE ROOM

6" GATE VALVE AT

PROPERTY LINE

NEW INTERSECTION

VALVE @ WATER MAIN

REPLACEMENT LIMITS

NOTES:

1. EXISTING WATER MAIN AND SANITARY SEWER MAINS ALONG FRONTAGE TO BE

REPLACED UNDER THE URBAN REDEVELOPMENT MAIN REPLACEMENT

REIMBURSEMENT POLICY.

2. ALL EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICES NOT UTILIZED SHALL BE

ABANDONED.

NEW INTERSECTION

VALVE @ WATER MAIN

REPLACEMENT LIMITS

PROPOSED REMOTE

FDC LOCATION (TYP)

8"x6" TEE & GATE

VALVE FIRE

HYDRANT SERVICE

FIRE HYDRANT

ASSEMBLY

6" DIP FIRE

SERVICE

WATER LINE

3.1' FROM WALL TO

4" BYPASS PIPING

EXISTING WATER METERS

TO BE ABANDONED PER

CORPUD STANDARDS

STANDARD UTILITY NOTES (as applicable):
1. All materials & construction methods shall be in accordance with City of  Raleigh design standards, details & specifications

(reference: CORPUD Handbook, current edition).
2. Utility separation requirements:

a) A distance of  100' shall be maintained between sanitary sewer & any private or public water supply source such as an
impounded reservoir used as a source of  drinking water. If  adequate lateral separation cannot be achieved, ferrous sanitary
sewer pipe shall be specified & installed to waterline specifications. However, the minimum separation shall not be less
than 25' from a private well or 50' from a public well.

b) When installing water &/or sewer mains, the horizontal separation between utilities shall be 10'. If  this separation cannot
be maintained due to existing conditions, the variation allowed is the water main in a separate trench with the elevation of
the water main at least 18” above the top of  the sewer & must be approved by the Public Utilities Director.  All distances
are measured from outside diameter to outside diameter.

c) Where it is impossible to obtain proper separation, or anytime a sanitary sewer passes over a watermain, DIP materials or
steel encasement extended 10' on each side of crossing must be specified & installed to waterline specifications.

d) 5.0' minimum horizontal separation is required between all sanitary sewer & storm sewer facilities, unless DIP material is
specified for sanitary sewer.

e) Maintain 18” min. vertical separation at all watermain & RCP storm drain crossings; maintain 24” min. vertical separation
at all sanitary sewer & RCP storm drain crossings. Where adequate separations cannot be achieved, specify DIP materials
& a concrete cradle having 6” min. clearance (per CORPUD details W-41 & S-49).

f) All other underground utilities shall cross water & sewer facilities with 18” min. vertical separation required.
3. Any necessary field revisions are subject to review & approval of  an amended plan &/or profile by the City of  Raleigh Public

Utilities Department prior to construction.
4. Contractor shall maintain continuous water & sewer service to existing residences & businesses throughout construction of

project. Any necessary service interruptions shall be preceded by a 24 hour advance notice to the City of  Raleigh Public
Utilities Department.

5. 3.0' minimum cover is required on all water mains & sewer forcemains. 4.0' minimum cover is required on all reuse mains.
6.  It is the developer's responsibility to abandon or remove existing water & sewer services not being used in redevelopment of  a

site unless otherwise directed by the City of  Raleigh Public Utilities Department. This includes abandoning  tap at main &
removal of service from ROW or easement per CORPUD Handbook procedure.

7. Install ¾” copper* water services with meters located at ROW or within a 2'x2' Waterline Easement immediately adjacent.
NOTE: it is the applicant's responsibility to properly size the water service for each connection to provide adequate flow &
pressure.

8. Install 4” PVC* sewer services @ 1.0% minimum grade with cleanouts located at ROW or easement line & spaced every 75
linear feet maximum

9. Pressure reducing valves are required on all water services exceeding 80 psi; backwater valves are required on all sanitary
sewer services having building drains lower than 1.0' above the next upstream manhole.

10. All environmental permits applicable to the project must be obtained from NCDWQ, USACE &/or FEMA for  any riparian
buffer, wetland &/or floodplain impacts  (respectively) prior to construction.

11. NCDOT / Railroad Encroachment Agreements are required for any utility work (including main extensions & service taps)
within state or railroad ROW prior to construction.

12. Grease Interceptor / Oil Water Separator sizing calculations & installation specifications shall be approved by the CORPUD
FOG Program Coordinator prior to issuance of  a Building Permit. Contact Tim Beasley at (919) 996-2334 or
timothy.beasley@raleighnc.gov for more information.

13. Cross-connection control protection devices are required based on degree of  health hazard involved as listed in Appendix-B of
the Rules Governing Public Water Systems in North Carolina.
These guidelines are the minimum requirements. The devices shall meet American Society of  Sanitary Engineering (ASSE)
standards or be on the University of  Southern California approval list. The  devices  shall  be  installed  and  tested  (both  initial
and  periodic  testing  thereafter)  in accordance  with  the  manufacturer's  recommendations  or  the  local  cross-connection
control
program,   whichever   is   more   stringent.   Contact   Joanie   Hartley   at   (919)   996-5923   or joanie.hartley@raleighnc.gov
for more information.


	REQUEST:    Development of a .62 acre site zoned RX-3 into a 41,155 square foot apartment building containing 45 dwelling units.
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan submitted by John A Edwards and Co.
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